

No. 23-1648

---

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit**

---

ANDREI FENNER,

*Plaintiff,*

and

PHILLIP BURNS; JAMES T. CRUNKLETON, III; ANTHONY GADECKI;  
MATTHEW HENDERSON; JOSHUA HERMAN; CARRIE LYNNE MIZELL;  
MICHAEL REICHART; KURT ROBERTS; GEORGE STANLEY; and  
GREGORY WILLIAMS;

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC; ROBERT BOSCH GMBH; and ROBERT  
BOSCH LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Hon. Thomas L. Ludington / No. 1:17-cv-11661

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF  
[REDACTED VERSION]**

---

Steve W. Berman  
**HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP**  
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 623-7292  
Facsimile: (206) 623-05594  
steve@hbsslaw.com

E. Powell Miller (P39487)  
**THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C.**  
950 West University Drive, Suite 300  
Rochester, MI 48307  
Telephone: (248) 841-2200  
Facsimile: (248) 652-2852  
epm@millerlawpc.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-1648

Case Name: Andrei Fenner, et al v. General Motors, LLC, et al

Name of counsel: Steve W. Berman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants Phillip Burns, et al.

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statement of Facts .....	2
1. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants deceptively marketed Duramax trucks as “clean” even though they designed the trucks so that they emitted excessive NOx during real-world driving.....	2
2. Defendants designed Duramax trucks to use an “online dosing” defeat device that causes the trucks to emit excessive NOx under ordinary driving conditions but not during testing.....	4
3. Defendants’ marketing of Duramax trucks as “clean diesel” and “low emissions” is substantial evidence of the materiality of the undisclosed facts. ....	12
a. GM’s advertising and press releases. ....	13
b. Bosch actively fostered the perception that diesel emissions control technology effectively lowered emissions, thereby evincing its understanding that low emissions are material to consumers. ....	16
4. Plaintiffs’ damages model determined overpayment at the point of purchase.....	19
B. Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review.....	21
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
V. ARGUMENT.....	27

A.	The De Novo Standard of Review Applies.....	27
B.	Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Are Not Preempted.....	28
1.	<i>Ford</i> held that the plaintiffs’ claim that Ford provided fraudulent fuel economy data to the EPA was impliedly preempted. ....	28
2.	In contrast to <i>Ford</i> , Plaintiffs’ claims that Defendants deceived consumers as to NOx emissions during real-world driving are not fraud-on-the-agency claims and do not conflict with federal law.....	32
a.	This Court’s reasons for applying <i>Buckman</i> in <i>Ford</i> do not apply to Plaintiffs’ claims against GM and Bosch.....	33
b.	This Court’s further reasoning in <i>Ford</i> does not support the district court’s preemption ruling.....	38
c.	The district court erroneously concluded that Plaintiffs’ claims are “intertwined” with violations of federal law and, thus, preempted. ....	43
C.	Claims Arising in California and States That Have Adopted California’s Emissions Standards Are Not Preempted in Any Event .....	46
D.	The Indirect-Purchaser Rule Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims .....	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Apple Inc. v. Pepper*,  
139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....*passim*

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
997 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2021) .....56, 57

*Bledsoe v. FCA US LLC*,  
2023 WL 2619132 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2023).....34

*Bodie-Rickett & Assocs. v. Mars, Inc.*,  
957 F.2d 287 (6th Cir. 1992) .....27

*Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.*,  
553 U.S. 639 (2008).....51

*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.*,  
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....30, 33

*California v. EPA*,  
940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....46

*Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC*,  
2017 WL 1406938 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2017) .....43, 44

*Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC*,  
606 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D. Mich. 2022) .....52

*In re Duramax Diesel Litig.*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....*passim*

*Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.*,  
628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010) .....45

*In re Ford Motor Co. F-150 & Ranger Truck Fuel Econ. Mktg. &  
Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
65 F.4th 851 (6th Cir. 2023) .....*passim*

*Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.*,  
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....47

*Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of  
Detroit*,  
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) .....40

*Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....48

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....*passim*

*Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) .....53

*McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.*,  
80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996) .....53

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....39

*Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.*,  
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) .....40

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv.*,  
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996) .....46

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....53

*Rieves v. Town of Smyrna, Tenn.*,  
67 F.4th 856 (6th Cir. 2023) .....27

*Saia v. Flying J. Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6398013 (6th Cir. July 11, 2017) .....27

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*,  
464 U.S. 238 (1984).....28, 39

*Torres v. Precision Indus., Inc.*,  
995 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2021) .....27

*Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004) .....48, 49

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6749534 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2019).....50

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
842 F. App’x 112 (9th Cir. 2021) .....50, 51

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....40

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)-(2) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 7507 .....46

42 U.S.C. § 7541(a)(1).....40

42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....25, 39

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) .....46

42 U.S.C. § 7604(e) .....25, 40, 45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. § 86.1807-01(b) .....41
